The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted by Cabot Microelectronics. Cabot Microelectronics believes these accounting policies are similar in most material respects to those of
KMG. Certain reclassifications have been made to conform the presentation of KMG's financial information to that of Cabot Microelectronics.
Upon completion of the merger, or as more information becomes available, Cabot Microelectronics will perform a more detailed review of the
KMG accounting policies. As a result of that review, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that,
when conformed, could have a material impact on the combined financial information.

105

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

136

Table of Contents

 CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2018
(in thousands)

Historical
Cabot

Microelectronics KMG

As of
June 30,
2018

As of
July 31,
2018

Presentation
ReclassificationNotes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Financing Notes

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 186,124 $ 24,436 $ � $ (1,248,496) 4a $ 1,169,455 5a $ 131,519
Available-for-sale securities 124,455 � � (124,455) 5b �
Accounts receivable, net of
allowances 74,017 61,895 � 135,912
Other receivables � 9,943 (9,943) 3c � �
Inventories 77,302 54,218 11,813 4b 143,333
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 29,008 4,807 9,943 3c � 43,758
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 490,906 155,299 � (1,236,683) 1,045,000 454,522

Property, plant and equipment, net 108,569 117,101 24,860 4c 250,530
Goodwill 101,059 233,204 508,564 4d 842,827
Other intangible assets, net 36,982 300,457 380,543 4e 717,982
Deferred income taxes 13,067 � 714 3d � 13,781
Other long-term assets 8,899 12,373 (714) 3d (6,663) 4f 13,895
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total assets $ 759,482 $ 818,434 $ � $ (329,379) $ 1,045,000 $ 2,293,537
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 18,290 $ 39,005 $ � $ $ 57,295
Current portion of long-term debt � � � 10,650 5c 10,650
Accrued expenses, income taxes
payable and other current liabilities 72,009 12,524 7,726 3e (537) 4g 91,722
Employee incentive accrual � 7,726 (7,726) 3e � �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 90,299 59,255 � (537) 10,650 159,667

Long-term debt, net � 306,119 (306,119) 4h 1,034,350 5d 1,034,350
Deferred income taxes 62 32,129 104,304 4i 136,495
Other long-term liabilities 34,940 4,864 � 39,804
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 125,301 402,367 � (202,352) 1,045,000 1,370,316

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 36 155 (152) 4j 39
Capital in excess of par value of
common stock 615,543 222,371 106,915 4j 944,829
Retained earnings 433,818 203,862 (244,111) 4j 393,569
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 6,114 (10,321) 10,321 4j 6,114
Treasury Stock (421,330) � � (421,330)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 634,181 416,067 � (127,027) 0 923,221

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

137

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 759,482 $ 818,434 $ � $ (329,379) $ 1,045,000 $ 2,293,537
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information"

106

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

138

Table of Contents

 CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Cabot
Microelectronics

Flowchem

KMG August 1,
2016
to

June 14,
2017

Year Ended
September 30,

2017

Year
Ended
July 31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
ReclassificationNotes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Financing Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue $ 507,179 $ 333,442 $ 76,801 � � $ 917,422
Cost of goods sold 253,050 203,304 36,953 38,318 3a 6,172 4k � 537,797
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 254,129 130,138 39,848 (38,318) (6,172) � 379,625
Operating expenses:
Distribution expenses � 38,318 (38,318) 3a � � 0
Research, development and
technical 55,658 � � � 55,658
Selling, general and
administrative expenses � 54,467 13,508 (67,975) 3b � � 0
Selling and marketing 30,846 � 9,967 3b 25,737 4l � 66,550
General and administrative 55,637 � 58,008 3b (11,878) 4m � 101,767
Restructuring charges � 20 � � 20
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 142,141 92,805 13,508 (38,318) 13,859 � 223,995
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Operating income 111,988 37,333 26,340 � (20,031) � 155,630
Interest expense 4,529 4,817 7,612 � 36,712 5e 53,670
Loss on the extinguishment
of debt � 353 � (353) 5f 0
Gain from insurance claim � 3,612 � � 3,612
Other income, net 1,913 279 5 � � 2,197
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income
taxes 109,372 32,442 22,345 � (20,031) (36,359) 107,769
Provision for income taxes 22,420 8,809 511 � (7,612) 4o (13,816) 5h 10,312
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income $ 86,952 $ 23,633 $ 21,834 � (12,419) (22,543) $ 97,457
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
Basic earnings per share $ 3.47 $ 1.99 $ 3.44
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average basic
shares outstanding 25,015 11,885 28,255
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.40 $ 1.92 $ 3.38
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

139

Weighted average diluted
shares outstanding 25,512 12,286 28,781
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information"

107

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

140

Table of Contents

 CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Cabot
Microelectronics

KMG
Chemicals(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Reclassification

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Financing

Nine Months
Ended
June 30,
2018

Nine
Months
Ended
July 31,
2018 Notes Notes Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 433,394 $ 354,892 � � $ 788,286
Cost of goods sold 203,635 203,712 26,997 3a 7,691 4k � 442,035
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Gross profit 229,759 151,180 (26,997) (7,691) � 346,251

Operating expenses:
Distribution expenses � 26,997 (26,997) 3a � � �
Research, development and
technical 38,578 � � � 38,578
Selling, general and
administrative expenses � 44,561 (44,561) 3b � � �
Selling and marketing 18,833 � 7,416 3b 19,303 4l � 45,552
General and administrative 56,218 � 37,145 3b (728) 4m � 92,635
Amortization of intangible
assets � 11,612 (11,612) 4n � �
Restructuring charges � (35) � � (35)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 113,629 83,135 (26,997) 6,963 � 176,730
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Operating income 116,130 68,045 � (14,654) � 169,521
Interest expense 2,803 13,435 � 22,570 5e 38,808
Loss on the extinguishment
of debt � 2,535 � (2,535) 5f �
Derivative fair value gain � 4,727 � (4,727) 5g �
Other income (expense), net 3,361 (882) � � 2,479
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income taxes 116,688 55,920 � (14,654) (24,762) 133,192

Provision for income taxes 54,863 (3,071) (4,030) 4o (6,810) 5h 40,952
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income $ 61,825 $ 58,991 � (10,624) (17,952) $ 92,240
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Basic earnings per share $ 2.42 $ 3.80 $ 3.21
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average basic
shares outstanding 25,479 15,506 28,718
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.35 $ 3.70 $ 3.12

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 424B3

141

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​